
August 5, 2016 
 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
Sealed bids will be received by the South Dakota Department of Transportation, P.O. Box 1767, 
Aberdeen, SD, 57402-1767 or may be hand delivered to the Aberdeen Regional Office located at 
2735 West Highway 12 in Aberdeen until 1:30 pm, Friday, August 19, 2016 at which time they will be 
opened for the following project(s): 
(Those sending bid via couriers such as UPS and FedEx should use the hand delivery address above.) 
 

Project Number PCN County Type of Work Area Engineer 
410A368  Roberts 56’ x 90’ STORAGE SHED 

(concrete base with a wood 
frame and metal cover) 

Matt Brey  (605-882-5166) 

Should you have questions you are encouraged to contact Area Engineer listed for the project. 
 
AVAILABILITY OF PLANS AND PROPOSALS: 
 
Specifications and proposal forms are available at the Aberdeen Regional Office and at the following 
website:   http://sddot.com/business/contractors/bid/region/default.aspx 
 
The DOT-123 form provided within the proposal document is for information only. Do not use for bidding 
purposes. Bids submitted on the enclosed DOT-123 form will be considered void and will not be accepted 
by the department. Please email the Aberdeen Region office for the DOT-123 form that can be used for 
bidding purposes to the following: 
 
Scott.Schneider@state.sd.us and Michael.Welch@state.sd.us 
 
The email request for the DOT-123 form shall include the following information, so that the SDDOT can 
maintain a list of prospective bidders for this project and to maintain a contact list for future region lettings: 
 
Company Name 
Mailing Address 
Phone Number 
 
Addendums, if any, will be made available on-line at the above website, no later than 48 hours prior 
to opening bids. It will be the Contractor’s responsibility to check for addendums prior to submitting bids. 
 
CONTENT OF PROPOSALS: 
 
Returned Proposals shall include the following items all signed in ink: 
1.   A notarized Contract Proposal (DOT-123). Non-signature items shall be typed or completed in ink. 
 
Proposals shall be in sealed envelopes and clearly marked on the outside as to the content when 
delivered to the Regional Office by the time indicated for Opening. Proposals faxed to the office will not be 
accepted. 
 
Bidders will be required to fill out the blank spaces in the proposal form correctly. The bidder must fill in 
a unit price for each bid item shown on the proposal form. Bidders will also be required to carry 
out extensions and determine the "Total or Gross Sum Bid" as indicated in the proposal. The total of 
any proposal, as determined by the bidder, will be used only for a comparison when bids are publicly 
opened and read, and any errors noted in extensions or totals will be corrected to determine the "Total or 
Gross Sum Bid" of any proposal. 
 
Failure to properly carry out any of the above requirements is deemed as sufficient reason to reject 
any proposal.  

http://sddot.com/business/contractors/bid/region/default.aspx
mailto:Scott.Schneider@state.sd.us
mailto:Michael.Welch@state.sd.us


BONDING & INSURANCE: 
 
No proposal will be considered unless a guaranty in the amount of 5% of the total amount of the bid is 
secured by the Contractor and received by the Department with the bid or prior to opening of the bids. 
Satisfactory proposal guaranties include certified checks, cashier’s checks, bank drafts issued upon a 
national or state bank, and bid bonds issued in accordance with South Dakota law. If the bidder uses an 
electronic bid bond, the bidder must submit the bid bond identification number with the Contractor’s bid. 
Unless otherwise specified in the proposal, the proposal guaranty must be made payable at sight to the 
“South Dakota Department of Transportation.” 
 
The successful bidder must provide a performance bond in the total amount of the contract prior 
to beginning work on the project as per section 3.5 of the Standard Specifications. 
 

NOTE: A cashiers check, money order or other monetary instrument in the total amount of 
the contract, made out to and under the full control of the Department  is acceptable in lieu of 
a performance bond. Such bond shall remain in effect for not less than one year after date 
of acceptance of the completed contract by the Department. 

 
Unless the successful bidder already has a Certificate of Insurance on file in the Bid Letting 
Engineer's Office in Pierre, one must be furnished to the Region Office in Aberdeen. The contract award is 
subject to verification of the Contractor Excise Tax License and receipt of the Performance Bond or 
Cashiers Check and Certificate of Insurance. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS: 
 
Any person engaged in highway construction work in the State of South Dakota must obtain a motor 
fuel highway contractor tax license. 
 
The Department of Transportation in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 
252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of 
Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted  
programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that 
it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority 
business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will 
not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age or disability in 
consideration for an award. 
 
The Contractor, by signing and submitting a bid or proposal, agrees to provide services in 
compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. 
 
The Department of Transportation reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
_________________________________ 
 
Jeff Senst, P.E. 
Aberdeen Region Engineer 
 
cc:  
B. Moore 
M. Brey 
J. Steen 
File 



(Sheet 1 of 1)                             SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION                                   DOT-123
                                                                            CONTRACT PROPOSAL                                                                   (5/05)

CODE
PROJECT MAINT 

UNIT
CONTROL 

REFERENCE AFE FUNCTION BEGIN
MRM

END
MRMPRE ROUTE AGR

4 1 0 A 3 6 8

CITY AND /OR COUNTY: Roberts BUDGET SOURCE: Building Improvement
FINALS ENGINEER REVIEW REQUIRED: YES XX NO
REGION MATERIALS CERTIFICATION REQUIRED: YES XX NO
CERTIFIED INSPECTORS/TESTERS REQUIRED:      YES XX NO
TO BE INSTALLED ON CM&P: XX YES NO
TYPE, PURPOSE AND LOCATION OF WORK: Construct a 56’ wide by 90’ long wood framed metal covered storage building atop a 
concrete wall foundation. Storage building to be constructed at the SDDOT Sisseton Maintenance Yard located east of Sisseton .
OSE# T2217—02X/DEL. 

ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES AND COST

BID ITEM 
NUMBER ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

009E0010 Mobilization Lump Sum LS Lump Sum

900E2000 Building, General
(56’ wide by 90’ long wood framed metal covered 
storage building atop a concrete wall foundation) 

1 Each

900E2016 Building, Electrical Lump Sum LS Lump Sum

TOTAL

CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL STATEMENT
The undersigned does hereby agree to furnish the labor and/or material in the quantities, at the unit price, for the purpose, in 
the place and in accordance with attached provisions upon approval of this Proposal by the State Transportation 
Commission. This document becomes the contract when signed by the Contractor and a Department of Transportation 
Representative.  The Contractor agrees to provide services in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.  
The Contractor agrees to provide a certificate of insurance prior to commencing work, for liability coverage for the duration of 
the work as per the current edition of the SDDOT Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges.
PROPOSED START DATE OVERALL COMPLETION DATE November 12, 2016 (See Plan  

Notes for additional requirements

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THE SIGNATURE
DAY OF , 20 COMPANY

ADDRESS
  

NOTARY - My Commission expires __________________ FED. TAX. ID NUMBER ___________________________________  

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE ENGINEER DATE

      
REGION ENGINEER DATE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS DATE  

APPROVED FOR THE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NAME TITLE DATE

APPROVED as per Federal Highway Stewardship Provisions this day of , 20  

      
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER

This document is for 

information only. 

Do not use for bidding 

purposes.





 

 
 
REV. 6/1/16 
 
PROJECT(S):  410A368 PCN  
 
COUNTY(IES):  Roberts  
 
TYPE OF WORK: 56’ X 90’ STORAGE SHED (CONCRETE BASE WITH A WOOD FRAME AND METAL 
 COVER) 
 
 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE INCLUDED IN THIS PROPOSAL FORM: 
 
 
Plans for Project – Sheets 1 thru 10. 
 
 
Special Provision for Supplemental Specifications to 2015 Standard Specifications for Roads and 

Bridges, dated 6/1/16. 
Special Provision for Errata to 2015 Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, dated 6/1/16. 
Special Provision for Price Schedule for Miscellaneous Items, dated 10/14/15.  

 
* * * * 

 





STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 
SPECIAL PROVISION 

FOR 
SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS TO 

2015 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROADS AND BRIDGES 
 

JUNE 1, 2016 
 

 
The Supplemental Specifications dated June 1, 2016 are in effect for and made a part of this 
contract. 
 
The Supplemental Specifications may be obtained from the Department website or the local Area 
Office or by contacting the Operations Support Office. 
 
Department Website: 
http://www.sddot.com/business/contractors/specs/2015specbook/Default.aspx 
 
Operations Support: 
605-773-3571 
 

* * * * * 

http://www.sddot.com/business/contractors/specs/2015specbook/Default.aspx




STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 
SPECIAL PROVISION 

FOR 
SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR 

ERRATA 
TO 2015 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROADS AND BRIDGES 

 
JUNE 1, 2016 

 
 
The Supplemental Specifications for Errata dated June 1, 2016 are in effect for and made a part of 
this contract. 
 
The Supplemental Specifications for Errata may be obtained from the Department website or the 
local Area Office or by contacting the Operations Support Office. 
 
Department Website: 
http://www.sddot.com/business/contractors/specs/2015specbook/Default.aspx 
 
Operations Support: 
605-773-3571 
 

* * * * * 

http://www.sddot.com/business/contractors/specs/2015specbook/Default.aspx




 
 

 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 
SPECIAL PROVISION 

FOR 
PRICE SCHEDULE FOR MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

 
OCTOBER 14, 2015  

 
The following unit bid prices have been established by the South Dakota Department of 
Transportation Commission. 
   
These prices will be pre-entered in the bidding package for each project or will establish 
a standard price to be used whenever no project contract unit price exists for that item.   
 
Each unit price listed is considered full compensation for the cost of labor, material, and 
equipment to provide the item of work and/or material, complete in place, including (but 
not limited to) royalty, waste of unsuitable materials, equipment rental, overhead, profit, 
and incidentals.   
 
Items specified in this document may be paid for on progressive estimates without the 
benefit of a prior approved Construction Change Order. 
 

Specification 
Section Number 

Specification 
Section Name 

Item Name Price per Item 

5.8 Construction Stakes, 
Lines and Grades 

Three-Man Survey 
Crew 

$160.00/hour 

7.7 Public Convenience 
and Safety 

Water $15.00/M.Gal   

9.3 Payment for extra 
haul of Materials 

Extra Haul $0.15/ton mile  

120.5 A.5. Roadway and 
Drainage Exc. & Emb. 

Unclassified 
Excavation Digouts 

$8.00/cu.yd.  

120.5 H. Roadway and 
Drainage Exc. & Emb. 

Extra Haul $0.05/cu.yd. station  

120.5 I. Roadway and 
Drainage Exc. & Emb. 

Water for 
Embankment 

$15.00/M.Gal   

421.5 Undercutting Pipe & 
Plate Pipe 

Undercutting 
Culverts 

$12.00/cu.yd. 
 

510.5 D. Timber, Prestressed, 
and Steel Piles 

Timber Pile Splice $550.00/each 
 



 
 

 

  Steel Pile Splices 
(*All Weights) 

Splice made after 
one of the pieces 
has been driven. 

  8 HP* $220.00/each 
  10 HP* $300.00/each 
  12 HP* $360.00/each 
  14 HP* $420.00/each 
   Splice made before 

either of the pieces 
has been driven. 

  8 HP* $105.00/each 
  10 HP* $125.00/each 
  12 HP* $140.00/each 
  14 HP* $160.00/each 

510.5 E Timber, Prestressed, 
and Steel Piles 

Pile Shoes (Timber 
Pile) 

$110.00/each 

510.5.H Timber, Prestressed, 
and Steel Piles 

Pile Tip 
Reinforcement 
(Steel Pile) 

 

  10” HP Tip 
Reinforced 

$120.00/each 

  12” HP Tip 
Reinforced 

$140.00/each 

  14” HP Tip 
Reinforced 

$170.00/each  

601.5 Haul Roads Granular Material $12.00/ton 
601.5 Haul Roads Asphalt Concrete 

(including asphalt) 
$80.00/ton 

601.5 Haul Roads Cover Aggregate $25.00/ton 
601.5 Haul Roads Asphalt for Prime $700.00/ton 
601.5 Haul Roads Asphalt (Tack, 

Flush & Surface 
Treatment) 

$450.00/ton 

601.5 Haul Roads Water $15.00/M.Gal 
601.5 Haul Roads Dust Control 

Chlorides 
$0.35/lb 

634.5 Temporary Traffic 
Control 

Flagging $24.19/hour 

634.5 Temporary Traffic 
Control 

Pilot Car $38.35/hour 

 
* * * * *  


	Blank Page
	Blank Page



